## FIRST AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT FOR DISASTER RECOVERY SERVICES FOR LEE COUNTY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR DISASTER RECOVERY SERVICES FOR LEE COUNTY, made and entered into on this <u>3</u> day of <u>August</u>. 2018 by and between the Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Crowder-Gulf Joint Venture, Inc. ("Vendor"), collectively, the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement for the purchase of disaster recovery services, Contract No. 7753, through Solicitation No. RFP160257LAC with Vendor on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2017 ("Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree to expand the Exhibit A Scope of Services to cover non-storm related disaster recovery services; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree to add pricing for a work boat complete with crew to the Exhibit B Fee Schedule to meet the needs of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement pursuant to Article XVI. MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Parties agree to supplement the Exhibit A Scope of Services to add: "Furthermore, the Vendor shall provide services as necessary to assist in the event of any Local, State, or Federal State of Emergency is declared."
- 2. The Parties agree to supplement the RFP160257LAC, Disaster Recovery Services for Lee County Section C: Additional Contract Items Specialized Labor & Work Crews table in the Exhibit B Fee Schedule with the following rows:

22'-31' Work Boat with Captain (Inclusive of Fuel, Mooring, and Mobilization)	Per Boat Per Day	\$2,550.00
Services of 2-4 Laborers per Vessel	Per Laborer Per Hour	\$28.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and sealed, in duplicate, by the respective parties hereto.

DATED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 2018 by the Lee County Board of County Commissioners.

COUNTY: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:/C - Aler

County Manager or Designee on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners

APPROVED as to Form for the Reliance of Lee County Only BY

County Attorney's Office

DATED this 3 day of August 2018 by Crowder-Gulf Joint Venture, Inc. BY: ATTEST:

Authorized Signature

Kerrie Noll

Digitally signed by Kerrie Noll DN: cn=Kerrie Noll, o=CrowderGulf, ou, email=knoll@crowdergulf.com, c=US Date: 2018.08.03 15:25:39 -05'00' (Witness)

John Ramsay Authorized Signature Printed Name

President Authorized Signature Title

CORPORATE SEAL: